## RESOLUTION NO.

## APPROVING APPROPRIATION, BLISS ROAD OVER BLACKBERRY CREEK PROJECT BUILDING DEMOLITION WITH MARTAM CONSTRUCTION, INC. OF ELGIN, ILLINOIS, KANE COUNTY SECTION NO. 08-00058-02-BR

WHEREAS, the Kane County Division of Transportation, requiring demolition of a house located at 422 Bliss Road, Sugar Grove, IL in advance of the Bliss Road over Blackberry Creek bridge replacement project, obtained 3 quotes from qualified building demolition companies; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Purchase Order 2017-447, the Kane County Division of Transportation previously executed a contract for Twenty Three Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$23,400.00) for building demolition services for the Bliss Road over Blackberry Creek Bridge replacement project (hereinafter the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, unforeseen sanitary sewer service disconnection issues and the requirements of Fox Metro Water Reclamation District substantially increased the complexity of sanitary sewer disconnection and the time and materials required to successfully complete the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Project requires an additional funds of Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Two and 75/100 Dollars (\$29,222.75) to pay to complete the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kane County Board appropriate the not to exceed sum of Fifty Two Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Two and 75/100 Dollars (\$52,622.75) from the Transportation Sales Tax Fund #305, Line Item #74010 (Highway Right of Way) to pay for this project.

Line Item	Line Item Description	Was Personnel/Item/Service approved	Are funds currently available for this	If funds are not currently available
		in original budget or a subsequent	Personnel/Item/Service in the specific	in the specified line item, where
		budget revision?	line item?	are the funds available?
305.520.527.74010	Highway Right of Way	Yes	Yes	
305.520.527.74010	Highway Right of Way	Yes	Yes	

Passed by the Kane County Board on June 13, 2017.

John A. Cunningham Clerk, County Board Kane County, Illinois	Christopher J. Lauzen Chairman, County Board Kane County, Illinois		
Vote:	·		

17-06 BlissBlkbrryDemo

